

(ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED)

Nos. 19-5005 & 20-5192 (consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COOK INLET TRIBAL COUNCIL, INC.
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EVANGELYN DOTOMAIN, Director, Alaska Area Office, U.S. Indian Health
Service, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL TENNY
JOHN S. KOPPEL
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7264
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-2495*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Factual and Procedural History of the Case.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT:	
THE SECRETARY PROPERLY DECLINED THE COUNCIL’S CSC PROPOSAL, BECAUSE ACTIVITIES THAT ARE FUNDED THROUGH THE SECRETARIAL AMOUNT ARE NOT CSC UNDER THE ISDEAA	11
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	18
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	14
<i>Mayo v. Reynolds</i> , 875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11
<i>National Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	18
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	11, 17
Statutes:	
Act of Aug. 5, 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-568, 68 Stat. 674 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2001).....	3
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-108, 117 Stat. 1241 (2003)	11
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-94, 133 Stat. 2534 (2019)	15
Indian Health Care Improvement Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1683.....	3
PROGRESS Act, Pub. L. No. 116-180, § 204(1)(B), 134 Stat. 857, 880-81 (2020)	5
Snyder Act, 25 U.S.C. § 13.....	3

Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act:

25 U.S.C. § 5301 <i>et seq.</i>	3
25 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(1)	3
25 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(2)(A)-(E)	3
25 U.S.C. § 5324(l).....	8, 22, 23
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(1)	4, 9, 11, 13, 14, 20
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(2)	2, 4, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22, 23
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(2)-(3)	13
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(2)(A)	7, 10, 12, 15
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(2)(B).....	10, 12, 19
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3)(A)	4, 5
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3)(A)(i)-(ii).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3)(A)(ii).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 5329.....	7, 11, 17
25 U.S.C. § 5331(a)	1, 3
25 U.S.C. § 5387(c)(1)(A)(i)-(iv)	3
25 U.S.C. § 5396.....	3
Pub. L. No. 93-638, § 106(h), 88 Stat. 2203, 2211-12 (1975)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(B)(i).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 26(a)(1)(C)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	1
Legislative Materials:	
140 Cong. Rec. H11140 (daily ed. Oct. 6, 1994)	5, 13
S. Rep. No. 100-274 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2620, 2628	12
S. Rep. No. 103-374 (1994).....	17, 18

Other Authorities:

IHS, HHS, <i>Fiscal Year 2015: Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees</i> (Feb. 6, 2014), https://go.usa.gov/xAB6R	21
IHS, HHS, <i>Indian Health Manual, Chapter 3—Contract Support Costs</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xvvZn (last visited Dec. 14, 2020)	5
§ 6-3.2(D)	8
§ 6-3.2(D)(1)(E).....	19
Ex. 6-3-G § C	8, 19, 21, 22
Ex. 6-3-G n.1.....	19
Nat’l Indian Health Bd., IHS, <i>The National Tribal Budget Formulation Workgroup’s Recommendations on the [IHS] Fiscal Year 2020 Budget</i> (Apr. 2018), https://www.nihb.org/legislative/budget_formulation.php (scroll down to the HIS Tribal Budget Formulation for “FY 2020,” then click the link “National Tribal BFWG Testimony to the Department of Health and Human Services”)	15
